ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE

The following meeting of the Advisory & Finance Committee has been posted and will be held

items on the agenda will include but are not limited to the following.

At Plymouth Town Hall

Mayflower Il Meeting Room

11 Lincoln Street

Plymouth, MA 02360

On: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 at 6:30PM

Other discussion may include items that were not regsonably anticipated by the Chairman 48-hours in advance of the meeting posting.
AGENDA ITEMS:

Public Comment

TOWN MEETING ARTICLES:

P

»

Y

Y YV V¥V A

v

=

5: Town Wharf Project

8: Airport Runway Project

4A: North Plymouth Fire Station

7: Town Hall Project

31: Public Way — Ship Pond Road

35: Easement — Water Street Promenade
4E: Pressure Washer

4F: Tire Changer

4G: Tire Balancer

4H: Stick Welder

41: Salt Shed Repairs

4]: Replacement of H33 (10 wheeler)

Public Comment

Old/New/Qther Business

Sub-Committee & Committee Liaison Updates

David Gould, Director of Marine & Envir Affairs
Tom Maher, Airport Manager

Melissa Arrighi, Town Manager

"

Sid Kashi, Town Engineer

it

Dennis Westgate, Asst. DPW Director

Jonathan Beder, DPW Director

il

Next Meeting: Thursday, September 17 at 6:30PM, Mayflower Il Meeting Room - Town Hall



Town of Plymouth, Massachusetts

Department of Marine and Environmental Affairs
11 Lincoln Street, Plymouth, MA 02360 | 508-747-1620

MEMO

To: Kere Gillette, Budget Analyst

Through: Melissa Arrighi, Town Manager

From: David Gould, Director of Marine and Environmental Affairsw
Re: Article 5/T-Wharf Capital Request

Date: August 25, 2015

The Department of Marine and Environmental Affairs (DMEA) respectfully requests capital funding in the amount of
$750,000 for the T-Wharf replacement project. The estimated cost of this project is $4,000,000.

The Town has previously approved funding in the amount of $1,250,000 from the Waterways Account for this project. In
addition, the Town has worked with the Commonwealth over several years to secure the remaining funds for the project.
This work has included applying for funds from the Environmental Bond Bill, Seaport Advisory Council and the general
state budget. In 2014 state funds were appropriated for the project but were subsequently cut by former Governor Deval
Patrick before leaving office.

The Town currently has a Mass Works grant application pending with the Commonwealth for $2,750,000.00 to secure the
remaining funds for this project. Should the grant application be unsuccessful approval of the funds from Town Meeting
would allow the Town the ability to apply to the re-established Seaport Economics Council for funding. It is important to
note that the re-established Seaport Council has lowered its awards making it more important than ever that municipalities
can provide at least a 1:1 match going forward. Approval of this article would allow the Town to move forward in that
direction.

C: Chad Hunter, Harbormaster

Pamela Hagler, Procurement Officer



508- 746-2020 508-747-4483 fax

L s T
Tl 2 Plymouth
Municipal Airport
| -
PYM |
To: Advisory and Finance From:  Thomas Maher, Airport Manager

RE: FA'TM Article 8 Airport request to adjust fonding amount Date:  September 2, 2015

The Airport is requesting additional airport enterprise funding for the Art 4A Oct2012 FATM
65482395/530002 article. After the actual bids have been opened and the final State and Federal final
permits requirements were added into the project, it has been determined that the total costs are higher
than originally estimated.

The project is to balance the two runways to the same length and add two 300 foot emergency
stopways. The low bid was a total of $8,258,200, with 90% FAA funding ($7,432,200} 8% State Mass
DOT funding ({$496,492) and the balance from the airport enterprise funding, The Art 4A Oct2012
FATM 65482395/530002 article currently has a short fall of $120,415.38, There are two primary
reasons that we are looking for these addition funding: 1. due to the improved overall economy, the
bidding environment has seen higher than our original 2012 estimate for the project. 2. there were
unanticipated envirecnmental monitoring requirements added by both the Federal and State
environmental agencies. These requirements will require the airport to hire a wetland scientist to be on
site for the entire project plus additional menitoring for 3 years after the project.

We are requesting $120,415,38 of airport enterprise funding. At this point, the funding to come from:
unexpended balances from previous projects:

$5869.22 balance fyt4 closed projects

$8,945.92 EA-phase I, completed 65482404
$ 14154 EA final permitting 65482404
$14 956.68

Enterprise surplus (* this is anticipated to be certified by DOR this fall)

$105,458.70 FY 15 surplus When certified, we calculate that the Airport Enterprise should
have a surplus of $112,190.93 plus $17,000 State reimbursement for a 2013 land project.

Total $120,415.38

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 508-746-2020,

Thomas Maher
Alirport Manager




OFFICE OF TOWN MANAGER

_ MEMORANDUM
To: Board of Selectmen
Advisory and Finance Committee
Lynne Barrett, Director of Finance 4

-

Annikka Bernabe, Selectmen’s Office )//

/
From: Melissa G. Arrighi, Town Manager j/ /{ //
e

Date: August 29, 2015

Re: Fall Town Meeting, Article 4A

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds
or borrow a sum of money for the construction and/or repair and/or purchase and/or lease and/or
replacement of buildings and/or land and/or equipment and/or capital facilities and/or for
feasibility studies and other types of studies for the various departments of the Town
substantially as follows:

A. North Plymouth land/building for Fire Station

For some years now, the Town of Plymouth has understood that the North Plymouth Fire Station
is woefully inadequate. Some of the problems there include;

1. Age of Structure —The building was constructed in 1906 to house horse drawn steam
engines. The building had a major rehab around 1974, that included removing the
wooden apparatus floor (which had failed) and installing a concrete floor system as well
as updates to the living quarters and heating plant. Currently the heating system is in need
of replacement, there is no cooling system, and the electrical system is in poor condition
and does not support the emergency generator in automatic mode. Crews must manually
switch between street power and generator power during outages, The concrete apparatus
floor has buckled in many areas creating a trip hazard and much of the reinforcement bar
in the concrete 1s badly corroded thus weakening the floor structure. The slate roof
system is original and loses heavy slate pieces due to rotting fasteners and roof sheathing.

2. Size - Not only is the ot size not very large, the station itself is small. The station has
two bays that are inadequate to accommodate modern apparatus. The apparatus floor
measures 317 wide (2 bays, each 15 foot wide) x 50° deep. As compared to other
Plymouth Stations with apparatus bays between 18 and 19 feet wide by 50 foot deep.  In
addition, the apparatus bay door is 9'11” wide whereby other stations have doors that are
between 12°-14° wide. A pumper truck (engine) is 102 inches wide plus the mirrors —
about 10°wide in total. They have had to plane back the door casings to gain an extra 17



width to accommodate the mirrors. Our firefighters have barely any clearance on each
side of the $570,000 truck as they maneuver out in an emergency.

3. Special Equipment to accommodate size —~ A few years ago, the Town funded the
replacement of Engine 7, located at North Plymouth. This apparatus required special
manufacturing instructions to ensure the truck would fit in the station, The necessary
width and height restrictions added to the cost of building the apparatus. In addition we
removed trimn boards and modified the entrance at the apparatus doors to widen the
opening for the new apparatus.  Even with the modifications and size restrictions of the
apparatus, there are only 2 inches of clearance for the apparatus to ¢xit and enter the
building, When Engine 7 is out for service or maintenance, we are limited on replacement
apparatus. Finally, most mutual aid crews cannot back apparatus into the building when
they are called to cover the area.

In our opinion, the real difficulty will not be selling that location, it is finding another area in
North Plymouth that can house a Fire Station, This area of Town is densely populated with
closely constructed buildings, In 2015, North Plymouth accounts for approximate 1080 annual
calls for service out of 7136 calls Town wide. These are counts of emergency responses only,
The crews also respond to hundreds of other non-emergent calls for service annually. Station 7
has the largest number of mercantile inspections to perform on a twice yearly schedule as
compared to the other station areas (412). The crews at Station 7 also perform over 150 yearly
new and resale inspections of residential properties,

This article is certainly not ordinary for Plymouth. We are seeking Town Meeting approval to
set aside $25,000 so that if and when we can find a suitable location, the Town has the
immediate ability (through Selectmen vote) to place a down payment and sign a P&S contingent
upon further Town Meeting vote to fund the full purchase. This down payment will be
refundable to protect for any loss of taxpayer dollars in the event that Town Meeting does not
authorize the purchase. As the governance of Plymouth grows in complexity and needs, it is
much more efficient to be able to react, rather than postpone decisions for six momnths while we
wait for the next Town Meeting. However, we understand thet Town Meeting action is and
should be required to approve the final purchase, This article will give us the flexibility to react
immediately when we believe we have found something suitable, and still provide for Town
Meeting member input if that decision is not the location that our legislative branch supports.

Thank you for your consideration.












i
mmmvwf..




OFFICE OF TOWN MANAGER
MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Selectmen /{
Advisory and Finance Committee, /(’ /%M,
' i
.-j 4 ] 1

From: Melissa G. Arrighi, Town Man

T

Date:  September 3, 2015 (V/ |

Re: Fall Town Meeting, Article 7

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 10 of the April 5, 2014 Annual Town Meeting to
increase the appropriation from the sum of $30,000,000 to $32,776,000 to pay costs of the preservation,
rehabilitation, restoration, reconstruction, equipment and furnishings and new construction of 2 new Municipal
Center (Town Hall), including Town administrative offices, on town owned property located on Assessor’s Map 19
as Lots 1,2,6 and 7, said amount to inciude funding the design and reconstruction of the parking arcas surrounding
that site, the services of a Project Manager to oversee the project; and all costs incidental and related thereto, and
that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen, is authorized to borrow said
amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(3) and Section 7 (3A) of the General Laws, or pursuant to any
other enabling authority, and to issue bond or notes of the Town therefor, or take any other action relative thereto.
BOARD OF SELECTMEN ‘

The Town Manager and Building Committee are working on the new town hall project. As is
evident, the demolition portion of the project is complete. However, during that process, the
Owner’s Project Manager (STV) and Page Construction (demolition contractor) came across a
significant amount of buried hazardous debris. This debris was the buried Cornish- Burton
School and contained asbestos pipes and contaminated soil. This material could never have been
anticipated and was absolutely unforeseen. Although it is understood that the practice of
burying demolished materials was acceptable and commonplace years ago, clearly it was our
responsibility to clean this up properly. However, that responsibility came at a cost of over 1
million dollars. In addition, the Town is seeing an uptick in the costs of construction since our
presentation in Spring 2014 when we submitted for 35 million.

Finally, the Town has incurred some additional costs with the changes in design of the new
Town Hall and also in the costs to preserve some of the historical integrity of the site. Both of
which were warranted and worthy of additional investment,

Please accept this as a very brief summary of the reasons why we are requesting an additional
2.776M for the project. We will be providing a comprehensive presentation at your meeting to
justify the warrant article. Thank you. |



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH

Department of Public Works
11 Lincoln Street
Plymouth, Massachuseits 02360

MEMO

To: ADVISORY AND FINANCE

COMMITYEE l\IEyBERS\\

From:: SID KASHI, P.E. (:J'
TOWN ENGINEER

Through: JONATHAN BEDER, DPW DIRECTOR
Ce: ROADS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Ref: 2015 FALL ANNUAL TOWN MEETING - ARTICLE 31 EXPLANATION
ROADWAY LAYOUT - SHIP POND ROAD (PORTION OF)

Date: SEPTEMBER 8, 2015

Ship Pond Road is classified as used and maintained as a public way without an
established layout. The proposed realignment of this portion of Ship Pond Road will
relocate the travelled way onto land owned by Wildlands Trust, in conjunction with
ADM’s construction of the intersection with Long Pond Road. In order to support the
project, ADM has agreed to provide the design, construction plans and drawings, as well
as coordinate with the Town on the construction and oversight of the project. In addition,
recognizing that there will be a need to fund the roadway construction in order to
complete the project, ADM has agreed to fund the construction project as part of their
traffic mitigation measures,

The design and engineering has been started, and it is anticipated that the construction
will start in the Spring of 2016.

The DPW-Engineering Division recommends that the Advisory and Finance Committee
Members vote to approve and support the Article as presented Representatives of the
Engineering Division will be available on September 16™ to present the supporting
documents, and answer any questions that you may have.

Enclosures: Locus Map
Layout plan of proposed realignment segment of Ship Pond Road

SAADMINISTRATIVE\Annual Town Meeting Warrant'FY 16 (Fall 20153 ARTICLE 31 EXPLANATION.doc



2015 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
LOCUS MAP
ARTICLE 31:

DPW ENGINEERING - SHIP POND ROAD at LONG POND ROAD

PLAT 68

LONG POND

OND ROAD -
AT A_WAY POND

| LONG POND ROAD |

———" SHIPP

Gl G4 HSINWIOO

y
f P
; Y !
i = .
L k : <
0 k 5
A -
[

BLCCDY POND

BOG HILL ROAD

RASSY POND

D BY THE PLYMOUTH ENGINEERING DIVISION 0 1,000 2,000
SCALE IN FEET



NOISINIG SNIETINONT — SHHOM D1T970 240 130 HINOW id e R
SLoE 'y sequeides you WD 0] 183 OF Bp2S N\)}w 5
" mmwv :M.w.winaw; MJIM vy
SLIFSNHOVSSYIW HLIOWA T = .
A0 NMOL HHI 04 THAVIANT o B e B S
B QvoH GNOd diHS
. A0 LAOAVT dHS0d08d

o X9
o
it 3 . 195-po,
S SFoRr \WN _vopa .
\ e MY iz,
- . SIO—ST0-000—£90 " .th.uﬁﬁnaq AP Niog [ 2233

L9l F 1430 L¥N00 ANy
"ONI “LSTIML SONVITUA
AN

13 36 OL GNNO8=01

+ 39vd / ¥ZB6F %008 I3
TN ISnHl SANVITIN
AN

00w tElE o NYid Lt
WO TR BT Mot | (950 2008 1
vorzezn

RIVOT DAY TS HLROHA
AR DO

hﬁkﬂ
= % B AGPUITTIC 40 GRAYOE MIGRAH
> - ) A GO
. : \ ——
. - '
0L AR ety RO ML T 0 D0 FA M G

LN0AVT SIOZ ~ HLONATE QYO aNOd SIS

L 40 1 LTIHE




T

3 - Highway Division
TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 508 060 e 101
159 Camelot Prive _

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 Maintenance Division
Solid Waste Division

(508) 830-4166 ext, 100

FAX: (508) 830-41065

MEMO

Date: September 3, 2015

To:  Board of Selectmen
Advisory & Finance Committee

ce: Melissa Arrighi, Town Manager
Lynne Barrett, Finance Director
Sid Kashi, Town Engineer

From: Jonathan Bed irector of Public Works

Re:  Fall 2015 ATM, Article 35
Article 97, DCR Land off Water Street

In conjunction with our 2015 MassWorks Grant Application, the DPW is seeking to construct
pedestrian improvements along a 1,840 linear foot portion of Water Street. Approximately 1,230
linear feet of the area associated with the MassWorks Grant Application lies adjacent to the
Department of Conservation and Recreation Property (DCR)-/Pilgrim Memorial State Park.

Proposed improvements include the construction of wider sidewalks and street furnishings which
would extend into portions of DCR property by three feet over an approximate 2,200 square foot
area. The project also proposes the construction of improvements on an additional 4,800 square
feet of DCR property to include seating, lighting, and new surface areas,

This project necessitates that a permanent easement be granted to the town by DCR. Lands
under ownership and control of the Commonwealth (DCR) are required to follow a disposition -
process referred to as Asticle 97-Land Disposition Policy. Article 35 in the FATM, will allow
the town to engage and subsequently complete the required Article 97 process as required by the
Massachusetts Constitution,

Should we receive funding through the MassWorks Grant; the DPW will oversee the |
construction and take over the maintenance of the new sidewalks, A plan showing the new
sidewalk areas has been attached for your review, :

2015 FATM-ART 35

Public Works Department 1 o>,
¥

Printed on Reaytied Paper



The following is ARTICLE 35 as proposed:

ARTICLE 35: To see if the Town will vole to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by
purchase or otherwise, a perpetual non-exclysive easement from the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Department of Conservation and Recreation for purposes of reconstructing and
redesigning the sidewalk and layout area on Wafer Street, and for the purpose of maintaining
and repairing and making certain improvements, including but not limited to widening sidewalks
and improving pedestrian access and park aesthetics on Water Street, on such ferms and
conditions which the Board of Selectmen may determine; and further to quthorize the Board of
~ Selectmen to petition the Massachusetts General Court for approval of such change in use and
conveyance of the easement area pursuant to the provisions of Article 97 of the Amendments to
the Constitution of Massachusetis, or take any other action relative thereto,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

2045 FATM-ART 35
Public Works Departiment 2



MHET

yd

Category 2: DCR land on which the Town proposes to construct

mprovements. Land remains DCR property.

7 Category 1: DCR land to be obtained for public sidewalks &
Total Project Area: 4800 SF

maintained by the Town.

Tatal Project Area: 2220 5F

1066 sf

Category 2

MHET

nEHT 0
W\ /
W 6 £y
J, C
TRH 2T y




JPnagsuLy 0} sas50doud UMD ay) Yaym U puej ¥ag iz AobsiEg

g Sy EMaps npqnd 10 FEUIELYA 8GO} Pul ¥1Q i AuBsien |

B o
a5

45 DOgY 'eauy 1290.d (8101
“Aadold ¥ SUIBLLSE PuBT “SuSWaA0IdL

45 0ZEE *2aly P30.d [B30), ———
“UMOL B AQ pautEul W | |

aN3aoa1

%
5,
JDM%ZI
)
HSV L8
A

o

\
\

S BFS
| AoBee)

LA L&

I L8

Uy
Hsng

T L

MNIONTT 8T '
gﬁ& IS W 5T

MHET

SIhod
& INS

LT




)
3
i

()
v

148 sf

Category 1

&4
A

\g“.‘\\s'h\"d'-'.
XY

AT

!
e
ASER
WY
=\§~

oo
)
T2

83
N

S TRANYEEY,

AL A tL, .
AN AANIIR: T N
SRR

AT
253
AN

LT

-1 = 2

Seate:

LEGEND

DCR land to be obtained for public sidewalks &

maintained by the Town.

Category 2: DCR Iand on which the Town prapeses to copstruct
improvements. Land remains DCR property.
Tetal Project Area: 4800 SF

Total Project Area: 2220 5F

] Category 1

AL, ot
AN, L
ERER X

%

RO AR, W
TRRNIAN
v

)
AORE TR LR T RARARY

Category 2
1850 sf

L AN
SIS as e
?:\“\‘-*t“&g*“ *

e
% VAR R
TR
R “
X

PREEN




— e =
45 (ORY ‘Bsly aloid |e3a]

07 = .1 B “Apadoid ¥ sulewi pue] “SiUawaAndIy

Phisue) 0y sasodosd Umo | ayl Yalym uo pue| Y -z Aobsies Mg =D
45 0727 ‘224 Ploid (23l _.ﬂg =
“umo] 3} Ag PaAUTEIUE! R
g sy[emspIs AIgnd 10j paulego aq ol pue| ¥og 1 Aobaen [ — wm —~
- n
B
33 :

a9
| AioBspen

AT

7,

¥

HYTID W&
N0 .08

(&

AW &

8IS
z AoBayen

S0 FLNVHD

AT

"
N a_




DANE Y S
L THHISY

\

\

,},/o/ \

Wi &Y

JJMd! o

33h4ds L8

I

&1

e}

= SRE

Ve

\

/

)
=
5
E
¢

FIOGHS ‘a;

}

STEne aCe:

5

——
- -

|
oS, 8 b

EvaY ,}j‘\- :
1

O es5 {5

FINHS L8

Category 1
FT0 sf

AT

ESTT

saxoa

o717 &

E3
=
‘éi\
5]
L]

%\ 7

[

i = yoae
wlppg werlog

A

7
& HTVHE
P ATRHASY
“\ Tvi & ™
3 &
O i: Y3y
GIVTEONKT
xog
297373
el
5
Tl¥H B E
B
& cA
H 8
o8 i 0
77 2 g
E
5 §L
0 P — s 2f
@ [
3 X £ o
53 YT Ols I8
X L THASY, AR e
L. m
L 8 . Egm
Housg CIELEREE
BaH el
Wisy% 655
Al s ¥ g
B osd oy
Ofig 2% g
"g-%“‘]E%
Fef Byl
Pes 8§53
SE& SES
£
o N 4
[£74 4 ‘Q’
OSONFT, \0
4
N
A

69 8555y %

e

EL?::’VE%:.’W o / 5
MM .
M
oM M“ - «é‘
NS \ é
3’3‘»
o e v
A it
)
A N /
;;%8:01’" LSPIOT
fi]
NOINE
256207 . F /
) /
g &g
2 d
AHYT
o \Q
L5 7L
§§§
¥ b
5 08
g3 ¢
5 B 5
e s 4
g §
g tb




- - 3 TyY Highway Divisio
r.l OWN ]gls E)]];gMOUTH (508) 830-4162 ext.nIUl
amelol Drive T -

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 T\'Iai‘ntenance Division
Solid Waste Division
(508) 830-4166 ext, 100

FAX: (508) 830-4165

MEMO

Date: September 8, 2015
To:  Advisory & Finance Commitice

ce: Melissa Arrighi, Town Manager
Lynne Barrett, Finance Director
Dennis Westgate, Assistant DPW Director

From: Jonathan Bed%irecter of Public Works

Re: TFall2015 ATM, DPW Capital Requests
Arxticles 4E, 4F, 4G, 4H

These four items were submitted during last year’s budget process as Article 8’s. They weixe
reviewed and approved by the Town Manages, Finance Director, and Board of Selectmen. They
were recommended by the Advisory and Finance DPW Sub-Committee and approved by the full
Committee, However, they were inadvertently missed on the Spring Annunal Town Meeting
Warrant and therefore could not be considered. Below is a recap of the descriptions, costs and
needs for each item.

Article 4E-Pressure Washer $5,300: Currently, the DPW is without a hot-water pressure washer,
The current unit failed a year ago. Due to its age, it is incapable of being repaired. It is
imperative that the DPW maintain a hot-water pressure washer for correctly washing our
equipment especially after snow & ice events. Approval at the FATM will give us enough time
to replace the failed unit prior to this up-coming winter season.

Article 4F/4G-Tire Changer $14,000 / Tire Balancer $11,000: The current tire changer and
balancer are utilized daily by the Fleet Maintenance Division. These units are still in operation
but at the end of their life cycle, In addition, neither of these units is capable of handling rims
larger than 18 inches, All of our heavy duty fleet trucks purchased during past several years,
come standard with 19.5 inch rims. The requested replacement equipment above is capable of
handling up to 24 inch rims. Therefore, we will no longer need to outsource these repairs.

2015 PATM-ARTICLE's 4E-4H

Departiment of Public Works [
. T

Printod on Racycled Paper




Article 4H-Stick Welder $6,000: This request is to replace a portable welder/generator currently
on the only service truck in Fleet Maintenance. 'The current unit is old, and requires the use of
Ether to start it. Due to its age, parts are no longer available for this unit. The current unit was
designed to be portable and used fiequently for repairing equipment in the field, The proposed
replacement unit is designed to do the same, The helmets for operating this equipment have
already been purchased through a grant offered by MIA, our insurance catrier.

2015 FATM-ARTICLE’s 4E-4H
Departiment of Public Works 2




\ » g : ‘ Highway Division
TOWN OF PLYMOUTH (508) 830-4162 ext. 101
159 Camelot Drive B
Maintenance Divigion
Solid Waste Division
(508) 830-41066 ext. 100

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360

FAX: (508) 830-4165

MEMO

Date:  September 8, 2015
To:  Advisory & Finance Committee
ek Melissa Arrighi, Town Manager
Lynne Barrett, Finance Director
Dennis Westgate, Assistant DPW Director
From: Jonathan Bedéff Director of Public Works

Re:  Fall 2015 ATM, DPW Capital Requests
Articles-4% & 47

The following items represent DPW requests needed fo appear before the 2015 Fall Annual
Town Meeting, and are as follows:

1. ARTICLE 41-Salt Shed, entrance switch and addition (DPW Administration)
2. ARTICLE 4J-Replace 10 wheel truck - (DP'W Highway)

1. ARTICLE 4I-Salt Shed renovations:
Estimated Cost-$256,000.00

*based on pricing from Advanced Storage Technology, Inc.-original designer/manufaciirer

As you are aware, salt was vnavailable to us many times during this past winter, Our suppliers
could not keep up with demand and de-icing operations suffered. We need to keep enough salt
on hand to stay ahead of the winter storms.

Our existing salt shed at Camelot Drive docs not allow enough storage of road salt (o adequately
support the needs of this town. Our current 60°x104° shed has a side entrance (opening on the
long wall), which drastically reduces our total storage of salt which we estimate at 2,000-2,500
tons, The current structure is in good condition and we would like to reconfigure the door to the
southern end and expand the opposite end to the north by 32 feet. With an end enfrance as
opposite to the current side entrance, we will be able o build the salt pile from the back of the
building to the front, and can take much more advantage of the vertical space throughout the
building giving us much larger storage capacity-approximately 6,000 tons,

2015 FATM-ARTICLE s Al & 4]

Departiment of Public Works | s
0

Printad on :ecyclad Paper




As part of this project, we also propose to construct an unenclosed lean to along the face of the
building in order to shelter and store our sanders. The costs thresholds do not frigger an OPM,
but do require us to hire a Clerk of the Works.

Estimated cost of $256,000 includes a 15% contingency and 5% for a Clerk of the works

2. ARTICLE 4J-Replace H33-10 wheel dump trucl, DPW Highway Division:
Replacement cost-$245,000.00

H33'is a 2001 Volvo 10-wheeler utilized by the Highway Division. The vehicle is the only one in
the DPW with a wing-plow and is crucial for maintaining the Rte44 plow route in West
Plymouth, This vehicle has been on the replaceiment capital request for FY13, FY14, FY15, and
Number 1in FY16, In June of 2014, the vehicle was involved in a major accident involving a
telephone pole. The amount of damage to the truck was so severe, it bordered the threshold for
considering the vehicle totaled. However, MIIA originally decided to try to repair the vehicle,
This would be no small task considering the entire cab needed to be replaced and due to the age
of the truck, cabs of that design were no longer available. Therefore, the repair shop was tasked
with modifying a new cab to fit the old truck. This took a great deal of time and with the
additional repairs needed, the truck was not available to s for all of last winter,

In late spring of 2015, the truck was delivered to the DPW, Shortly thereafter, a great many
mechanical and electrical issues arose steraming from the original accident. The truck has since
gone back for repairs but the vendor has been unsuccessful in identifying and rectifying the
problems, MIIA is now in the process of taking a harder look at this truck and has indicated to us
that they will most likely consider it totaled, '

Waiting for the ATM in the spring will eliminate the ability for the DPW to replace this truck in
time for use during this upcoming winter.

2015 FATM-ARTICLE's 41 & 4)
Department of Public Works 2




Plymouth DPW

Salt Shed Renovations-Entrance Switch & Addition
" Construction Cost Esthmate

Existing 60x104, increase to 60x136

Description Cost

Close off existing side entrance with related roofing, crib wall, footings $30,000.00
o Add 3-12' high crib wall sections including columns/braces/supports
o Add girts and T-111 to enclose opening

Demolish one end wall up to truss line $10,000.00
Add four 8 bays {approx. 32) to one end of Bldg. w/asphalt shingles $75,000.00
o Includes new 60" end wall with 30x20 opening ‘
‘Overhead/pass doors 523,000.00
Stamped plans and specifications | $10,000.00
Flooring {Concrete) $20,000.00
Unenclosed lean-to 120x15=1,800@(525/s.f.) $45,000.00

Sub-total $213,000.00
Clerk of the Works (5%) - $11,000,00

Contingency %15 $32,000.00
o Site prep, paving, electrical

Total $256,000.00



Kq

aame=pe. CHASSIS SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY May 27, 2016
SNOWPLOW, .. ... O H
2016 MACK GU713 STRAGIT SRUGK WiTs TRALED
Engine MACK MP8-426M Transmission 4500-RDS-8
425HP Clutch OMIT CLUTCH

Front Axle 20,000# FXL20
Suspension 20,000#

Rear Axle 58,000# S582 Ratio 4.80
Suspension  §8,000# 8562

Tires Front: 315/80R22.5
Rear: 12R24.5

Whaels 22.5x9.0 ALUMINUM DISC
24.5x8.25 ALUMINUM DISC

Ratings GVW, 77,280#

Fuel Tanks  LH; 88gal

GCW: 80,000# o
Fifth Wheel ‘ Sleeper
PRICING SUMMARY
Total Price
MSELLING PRICE {ExcludingTaxes/Fees/Trade)*** $237,656.72
Surcharge $0.00
Net FRET or Canadian GST Taxas $0.00
Tire Tax Credit (Municipal Only) {($450.22)
Sales/Usage Taxes $0.00
License/Title/Etc,
Misc Fees
Trade $0.00
»ACQUISTION COST (Include Trade If applies)*** $237,206.50
Less Down Payment : ‘
BALANCE DUE Per Unit $237,208,50
PRICE (Total Order) $237,206.50
BALANCE DUE (Total Order) $237,206.50
. 0 3N
Jedaz I, o
4 13
A3 @5
Total Quantity: 1 Estimated Total Weight: 20,4134 Referance#t: AGEY(0710168
X X
Prapared For: Customar Signature Dala Presanled By: Donler Signature  Date
TOWN OF PLYMQUTH ROCKY LOOMIS
11 LINGOLN STREET Ballard Truck Cenler
PLYMOUTH, MA 02360 COne Mack Drive
Phene: 508-830-4182 Avon, MA 02322
Fax; - 508-559-0771




